Ministry of Finance Customs Authority Director General Office

<u>Instructions</u> of the Director General of the Customs Authority No. (55) for the year 2021

Within the framework of follow-up of the implementation of the Advance Cargo Information System "ACI" in Seaports, in light of the numerous inquiries received regarding the procedures of implementation of the system and in addition to the instruction of the Director General of the Customs Authority No. (54) for the year 2021.

The following shall be adhered to:

<u>First</u>: For used cars spare parts shipments, all the customs items shall be listed in case the detailed data is available.

<u>Second</u>: For inbound personal luggage, cars, yachts and motorcycles with their owners for personal use under any of the customs systems, these items shall be excluded temporarily until proper processing is available for them on ACI system.

<u>Third</u>: For inbound shipments under indirect transit fee through Egyptian sea ports to reach final destination for the shipments in the foreign country, an ACID for these inbound shipments shall be obtained after the foreign importer registers on the users database of the customs by submitting the following documents:

- 1- Notarized document from the Country of the importer mentioning thereon the name of the company and its legal representative to be ratified by the Egyptian Embassy or Consulate.
- 2- Copy of the Passport of the owner of the importing company or its manager notarized by the Egyptian Embassy or Consulate.
- 3- Power of Attorney from the importer to its delegate or its Egyptian agent notarized by the Egyptian Embassy or Consulate.
- 4- Copy of the national identity number of the Egyptian agent (assignee).

The aforementioned is based upon the condition that the foreign exporter has activated account(s) on Cargo X platform and shall take into consideration that the necessary requirements to enter the electronic portal (Nafeza) are completed for the issuance of the Advance Cargo Information Declaration "ACID" according to the instructions regulating same.

These instructions shall be minutely implemented.

Director General of the Customs Authority

(Elshahat Ghatwary)

Issued on 6/10/2021